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Murray City Hearing Officer Meeting 

August 11, 2021, 12:30 p.m.  
 
 
The Murray City Hearing Officer will hold a public meeting in the Murray City Council 
Chambers, 5025 South State Street, on Wednesday, August 11, 2021 at 12:30 p.m. 
 
You may attend the meeting or submit comments via email at planning@murray.utah.gov.  
Comments are limited to 3 minutes or less, and written comments will be read into the meeting 
record.  Please include your name and contact information,   
 
 
BUSINESS ITEM: 
 

1. Conflict of Interest 
 

VARIANCE 
 

2. Case #1579 – Alex Butterfield     Project #21-083 
1776 East Vine Street 
Variance to Flag Lot Access Width  
 

OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Special accommodations for the hearing or visually impaired will be upon a request to the office of the Murray 
City Recorder (801-264-2660).  We would appreciate notification two working days prior to the meeting.  TTY is 
Relay Utah at #711.     
 
On the 28th day of July 2021, before 5:00 p.m. a copy of the foregoing Notice of Meeting was posted in 
accordance with Section 10-9a-201 through 209, U.C.A.  A copy of this notice was also posted on Murray City’s 
internet website www.murray.utah.gov 
 
   
____________________________ 
Jared Hall  
Manager 
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AGENDA ITEM #2 
ITEM TYPE: Variance Application   

ADDRESS: 1776 East Vine Street MEETING DATE: August 11, 2021 

APPLICANT:  Alex Butterfield STAFF: 
Jared Hall,  
Planning Manager  

PARCEL ID: 22-16-453-046 / 22-16-453-054 CASE NUMBER: #1579 

ZONE: R-1-10, Single-Family Res PROJECT NUMBER: 21-083 

SIZE: .55 acres 

REQUEST: 
The applicant is requesting a variance to Section 17.76.140(H) of the Murray 
Land Use Ordinance regarding the width of the required access to the rear lot in 
flag lot subdivisions.        
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I.  DESCRIPTION of REQUEST   
The subject property is a .55-acre residential lot in the R-1-10 Zone with an existing home 
facing Vine Street, and an associated twenty-foot wide parcel intended to connect the rear 
acreage to Carriage Park Circle and allow for a flag lot subdivision. “Flag Lot” Subdivision is 
the term applied to a subdivision of residential property where an existing, larger lot is split, 
and where the new lot may have a smaller access to the public right of way than otherwise 
allowed.  This results in a lot shaped somewhat like a “flag”; with a larger area behind or to the 
rear (the flag) of a remaining conventional lot, and a narrower portion (the pole) extending to 
the public street.  The property was approved for subdivision under previous regulations in 
February, 2003, but the subdivision was not executed and recorded.  The application at hand 
is to allow a variance to that required access width of 28’.   
 

II. LAND USE REGULATIONS  
Flag lots are allowed in single-family zones in Murray by Chapter 17.76 of the Land Use 
Ordinance.  Section 17.76.140(H)(1) states that the access strip portion of the flag lot:  “Shall 
be at least twenty-eight (28’) wide for its entire length from the street to the point where the 
access strip adjoins the main body of the flag lot”.  A twenty-foot wide strip had been provided 
for and associated with the property prior to annexation into Murray City.  The applicant 
requests a variance in the required access strip width from 28’ to 20’ to accommodate the 
subdivision of the property.   

  

III.  PROJECT REVIEW 

Background 

 The subject property is part of an area that was annexed into Murray City on October 29, 2002. 
 In February 2003 the property owners of 1776 E. Vine Street, Glade & Afton England, received 

approval from Murray City for a two-lot subdivision called the “Afton England Two Lot 
Subdivision”, including the 20’ wide parcel connecting the proposed rear lot to Carriage Park 
Circle.  At the time, Murray City ordinances allowed two lot subdivisions to be approved 
administratively by the City Staff.  The subdivision was never recorded, and the Community 
Development Director, Dennis Hamblin, issued a letter dated April 1, 2003 confirming that the 
Carriage Park Subdivision approved by Salt Lake County in August of 1991 included a 20-foot 
easement from Carriage Park Circle to the subject property.  Mr. Hamblin’s letter states that 
the 20’ proposed access is “grandfathered”.   

 
 The intent to subdivide this property with one lot accessing Vine Street and the other being a 

flag lot with access to Carriage Park Circle is clearly established by the 1991 subdivision plat.  
It is further acknowledged by Mr. Hamblin’s letter and staff approval of the two-lot subdivision 
in 2003.   
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 Figure 1:  Aerial view of the subject property alongside a snip from the 1991 Carriage Park 
 Subdivision Plat, showing the 20' access. 

Applicant’s Narrative and Materials 

The applicant has provided a written response to questions reviewing the application against 
some of the tests for granting a variance (the Variance Analysis Form). The form has been 
attached to this report for review and consideration.   
 
Public Input 
Notices were sent to all property owners within 300 feet of the subject property.  As of the date 
of this report no comments or questions have been received.   
 

IV. VARIANCE FINDINGS 

Staff analysis and findings for compliance with standards for a variance as contained in Land 
Use Ordinance Section 17.16.050 are listed below.   

A. The literal enforcement of the Land Use Ordinance would cause an unreasonable 
hardship for the applicant that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the 
land use ordinance. 
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The applicant’s request is for a variance to the 28’ width of the access strip as required in 
Section 17.76.140(H)(1).  The required 28’ width is intended to provide 20’ of hard surface for 
appropriate vehicular access to the lot from the public right-of-way, and an additional four 
feet of landscaping on either side of the hard surface to buffer the lot or lots through on either 
side of the access.  The 20’ wide access in this case was established in 1991, running between 
two lots in the Carriage Park subdivision.  Those lots are now developed, with mature 
landscaping and trees lining the 20’ access.  The appropriate vehicular access from the public 
right-of-way can be provided by the 20’ access, and the intent of the buffering provided by the 
additional 8’ of landscaping is met by the developed lots on either side. As a result, the literal 
enforcement of the 28’ requirement would prevent subdivision and represent an 
unreasonable hardship that in this case is not necessary to fulfill the purpose of the ordinance.  
Staff finds that the  application meets this requirement for granting a variance. 
  

B. There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to 
other properties in the district. 
 
The flag lot subdivision of this property was anticipated by the 1991 Carriage Park subdivision 
plat, providing the 20’ access.  Murray City’s annexation of the property made the 20’ width 
inadequate per the ordinances, but the subdivision was approved by Murray Community 
Development staff in 2003 with the assumption that the 20’ width could be considered legal 
and non-conforming.  The inclusion of the 20’ access to the rear of the property in the Carriage 
Park Subdivision and the previous approvals from Murray Community Development staff 
constitute a special circumstance that does not generally apply to other properties.  Staff finds 
that the application meets this requirement for granting a variance.   
 

C. Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right 
possessed by other properties in the district. 
 
The property can meet the other requirements for flag lot subdivision, can meet the intent of 
the requirements for access width, and was approved for a two-lot subdivision by Murray City 
in 2003 which was not recorded.  The potential subdivision represents a substantial property 
right and Staff finds that the application meets this requirement for granting a variance.   
 

D. The variance will not substantially affect the General Plan and will not be contrary to the 
public interest. 
 
The General Plan calls for single-family, low density residential development in this area, and 
promotes context-sensitive residential infill development to support additional housing 
where possible.  The requested variance will not reduce the width of the access to the rear lot 
below the 20’ that is required for effective emergency services.  The request is not contrary to 
the public interest and will not affect the General Plan.  Staff finds that the application meets 
this requirement for granting a variance.  
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E. The spirit of the Land Use Ordinance is observed, and substantial justice done.    
 
The intent of the language of Section 17.76.140(H) regarding the width of the access is to 
provide the necessary hard surface (20’) for emergency service vehicles, and to further buffer 
the access with landscaping on both sides.  With the 20’ available and existing landscaping on 
both sides, the spirit of the ordinance is observed.   
Staff finds that granting the variance will not violate the spirit of the ordinance, and that the 
application meets this requirement for granting a variance.        
 

V. UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP ANALYSIS 

In determining whether enforcement of the Land Use Ordinance would cause unreasonable 
hardship, the Hearing Officer may not find an unreasonable hardship unless the applicant 
proves that the alleged hardship: 
 

A. Is located on or associated with the property for which a variance is sought. 
 
The alleged hardship is associated with the property for which the variance is sought. 
 

B. Comes from circumstances peculiar to the property, not from conditions that are general 
to the neighborhood.  Special circumstances must:  (1) Relate to the hardship 
complained of, and (2) Deprive the property owner of privileges granted to other 
properties in the same district. 
 
As established in the variance analysis, the circumstances are peculiar to the property, and 
they do directly impact the property owner’s ability to subdivide.     
  

VI.  CONCLUSION/RECOMMENDATION 
Based on review and analysis of the application materials, the subject property, surrounding 
area, and applicable sections of the Murray City Land Use Ordinance, Staff finds that the 
application meets the applicable standards for a variance, and recommends APPROVAL of the 
requested variance to the requirements of Sections 17.76.140(H) of the Murray City Land Use 
Ordinance.    
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